Details of foreign currency instruments at balance date for the Group are:

2018 2017

Contract Value Fair Value Contract Value Fair Value

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Sale commitments forward foreign exchange contracts 204,693 (1,308) 260,406 3,546

Sale commitments foreign exchange options 168,079 3,945 96,787 4,783

72

Scales Corporation Limited

Financial Statements

E7. Foreign Currency Risk (continued)
These foreign currency instruments are designated as cash flow hedges in order to reduce the Group’s cash flow exposure resulting
from movements in foreign currency exchange rates on anticipated future transactions. It is anticipated that the sales will take place
during the 2019 to 2022 financial years at which stage the amount deferred in equity will be released into profit or loss.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 5% in the value of New Zealand dollar against
other foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The impact on the Group’s equity is due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange
contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

2018 2017

+5% -5% +5% -5%

$000's $000's $000's $000's

Impact on net profit after tax 284 (257) 133 (120)

Impact on cash flow hedge reserve net of tax (11,846) 10,960 (11,996) 11,043

E8. Categories of Financial Instruments

2018   2017

$'000 $'000

Financial Assets:

Amortised cost 22,350 26,855

Derivative instruments in designated hedge accounting relationships 9,945 12,959

Fair value through profit or loss 211 211

32,506 40,025

Financial Liabilities:

Amortised cost 112,323 81,301

Derivative instruments in designated hedge accounting relationships 8,665 5,836

Fair value through profit or loss 4,512 2,538

125,500 89,675

Annual Report - Year Ended 31 December 2018

73

Financial Statements

E9. Maturity Profile of Financial Liabilities
Liquidity Risk Management

The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves and banking facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and
actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

The following tables detail the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The tables have been drawn up
based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay.

[…]

qualifying hedging instruments and hedged items, an assessment of the Group’s current hedging relationships indicated that they
qualified as continuing hedging relationships upon application of NZ IFRS 9 (2014). Similar to the Group’s current hedge accounting
policy, the directors do not intend to exclude the forward element of foreign currency forward contracts from designated hedging
relationships. As described above, the time value of options also forms a part of the hedging instrument.

Application of NZ IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
The application of NZ IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers which became effective on 1 January 2018 resulted in certain
apple export contracts being treated as agency export service contracts instead of principal goods purchase and sale contracts. While
this has resulted in a reduction in revenue and cost of sales, there was no impact on net income for those periods. Comparatives
have been restated retrospectively as disclosed below.

80

Scales Corporation Limited

Financial Statements

Year ended 31 December 2017

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

NZ IFRS 5 NZ IFRS 9 NZ IFRS 15

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Continuing Operations

Revenue 399,100 (57,562) - (6,007) 335,531

Cost of sales (287,102) 24,413 - 6,007 (256,682)

111,998 (33,149) - - 78,849

Share of profit of entity accounted for using the
equity method 1,376 - - - 1,376

Other income 233 (18) (214) - 1

Administration and operating expenses (51,871) 17,585 - - (34,286)

Other losses (665) 30 - - (635)

EBITDA 61,071 (15,552) (214) - 45,305

Amortisation (588) 293 - - (295)

Depreciation (13,661) 5,377 - - (8,284)

EBIT 46,822 (9,882) (214) - 36,726

Finance revenue 175 (20) - - 155

Finance cost (3,039) - - - (3,039)

Profit Before Income Tax Expense from
Continuing Operations 43,958 (9,902) (214) - 33,842

Income tax expense (12,187) 2,850 60 - (9,277)

Profit for the Year from
Continuing Operations 31,771 (7,052) (154) - 24,565

Profit from discontinued operations net of tax - 7,052 - - 7,052

Profit for the Year 31,771 - (154) - 31,617

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Revaluation of land and buildings 4,200 - - - 4,200

Income tax relating to buildings (588) - - - (588)

3,612 - - - 3,612

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Loss on cash flow hedges (6,377) - 214 - (6,163)

Income tax relating to cash flow hedges 1,786 - (60) - 1,726

(4,591) - 154 - (4,437)

Other Comprehensive (Loss) Income for the Year (979) - 154 - (825)

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year 30,792 - - - 30,792

Cash flow
hedge

reserve
Retained
earnings

Balance at 1 January 2017 as previously reported 8,965 57,251

NZ IFRS 9 restatement 600 (600)

Balance at 1 January 2017 - restated 9,565 56,651

Application of NZ IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
The Comparative year has been restated as required by NZ IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF SCALES CORPORATION LIMITED

Opinion We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Scales Corporation Limited and its